
CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

ENERGY CONSERVATION FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

ENERGY CONSERVATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

EXPENDITURES

  COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     Energy Conservation

      Debt service - principal retirement 2,600,000$      2,800,000$      2,800,000$      $

     Total Energy Conservation 2,600,000        2,800,000        2,800,000        

          TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 2,600,000        2,800,000        2,800,000        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,600,000        2,800,000        2,800,000        

   Net change in fund balance (2,600,000)       (2,800,000)       (2,800,000)       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Proceeds of note sale 2,600,000        2,800,000        

   Proceeds of bond sale 2,800,000        

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 2,600,000        2,800,000        2,800,000        

     Net change in fund balance

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ $ $
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 1,751,005$     1,751,005$     1,789,083$     38,078$          

     Miscellaneous revenues 12,000            12,000            8,860              (3,140)             

       TOTAL REVENUES 1,763,005       1,763,005       1,797,943       34,938            

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Traffic Lights

      Personal services 276,557          286,557          278,786          7,771              

      Fringe benefits 131,289          135,289          134,047          1,242              

      Operation and maintenance 132,000          152,000          141,326          10,674            

     Total Traffic Lights 539,846          573,846          554,159          19,687            

          TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 539,846          573,846          554,159          19,687            

   HIGHWAYS AND STREETS

     Street

      Personal services 851,309          751,309          722,179          29,130            

      Fringe benefits 357,568          337,568          311,369          26,199            

      Operation and maintenance 368,900          375,900          342,009          33,891            

     Total Street 1,577,777       1,464,777       1,375,557       89,220            

 

          TOTAL HIGHWAYS AND STREETS 1,577,777       1,464,777       1,375,557       89,220            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,117,623       2,038,623       1,929,716       108,907          

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (354,618)         (275,618)         (131,773)         143,845          

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Transfers-in 169,461          169,461          169,461          

  Other financing sources 7,000              7,000              70,177            63,177            

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 176,461          176,461          239,638          63,177            

     Net change in fund balance (178,157)         (99,157)           107,865          207,022          

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 103,128          103,128          103,128          

FUND BALANCE  AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 97,349            97,349            97,349            

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 22,320$          101,320$        308,342$        207,022$        
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

STATE HIGHWAY FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

STATE HIGHWAY FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 142,000$          142,000$          145,061$          3,061$                   

       TOTAL REVENUES 142,000            142,000            145,061            3,061                    

EXPENDITURES

   HIGHWAYS AND STREETS

     State Highway

      Operation and maintenance 238,897            238,897            129,406            109,491                 

     Total State Highway 238,897            238,897            129,406            109,491                 

          TOTAL HIGHWAYS AND STREETS 238,897            238,897            129,406            109,491                 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 238,897            238,897            129,406            109,491                 

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (96,897)             (96,897)             15,655              112,552                 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Transfers-in 59,000              59,000              59,000              

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 59,000              59,000              59,000              

     Net change in fund balance (37,897)             (37,897)             74,655              112,552                 

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 19,265              19,265              19,265              

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 18,632              18,632              18,632              

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ 112,552$          112,552$               
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

FIRE PENSION FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

FIRE PENSION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Taxes 214,900$         214,900$         216,462$         1,562$                  

     Intergovernmental revenues 28,119             28,119             28,097             (22)                        

        TOTAL REVENUES 243,019           243,019           244,559           1,540                    

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Fire Pension

      Fringe benefits 180,000           180,000           180,000           

      Operation and maintenance 5,300               5,300               4,553               747                       

      Debt service - principal retirement 43,334             43,334             43,333             1                           

      Interest 9,992               9,992               9,992               

     Total Fire Pension 238,626           238,626           237,878           748                       

         TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 238,626           238,626           237,878           748                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 238,626           238,626           237,878           748                       

   Net change in fund balance 4,393               4,393               6,681               2,288                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 57,404             57,404             57,404             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 61,797$           61,797$           64,085$           2,288$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

POLICE PENSION FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

POLICE PENSION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Taxes 214,900$         214,900$         216,462$         1,562$                  

     Intergovernmental revenues 28,119             28,119             28,097             (22)                        

        TOTAL REVENUES 243,019           243,019           244,559           1,540                    

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Police Pension

      Fringe benefits 210,000           210,000           210,000           

      Operation and maintenance 5,300               5,300               4,553               747                       

      Debt service - principal retirement 21,667             21,667             21,667             

      Interest 4,996               4,996               4,996               

     Total Police Pension 241,963           241,963           241,216           747                       

         TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 241,963           241,963           241,216           747                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 241,963           241,963           241,216           747                       

   Net change in fund balance 1,056               1,056               3,343               2,287                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 50,073             50,073             50,073             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 51,129$           51,129$           53,416$           2,287$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

HEALTH GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

HEALTH GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 12,270$            12,270$            12,270$            $

     Charges for services 3,575                3,575                3,575                

        TOTAL REVENUES 15,845              15,845              15,845              

   Excess of revenues over expenditures 15,845              15,845              15,845              

OTHER FINANCING (USES) 

   Transfers-out (15,845)             (15,845)             (15,845)             

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING (USES) (15,845)             (15,845)             (15,845)             

     Net change in fund balance

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ $ $
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE TAX FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE TAX FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

   Taxes 875,000$         875,000$         891,757$         16,757$                

       TOTAL REVENUES 875,000           875,000           891,757           16,757                  

EXPENDITURES

   HIGHWAYS AND STREETS

     Municipal Motor Vehicle Tax

      Operation and maintenance 2,000               2,000               230                  1,770                    

      Capital outlay 853,530           853,530           844,508           9,022                    

      Principal retirement 443,288           443,288           443,287           1                           

      Interest 27,088             27,088             27,088             

     Total Municipal Motor

     Vehicle Tax 1,325,906        1,325,906        1,315,113        10,793                  

          TOTAL HIGHWAYS & STREETS 1,325,906        1,325,906        1,315,113        10,793                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,325,906        1,325,906        1,315,113        10,793                  

     Net change in fund balance (450,906)          (450,906)          (423,356)          27,550                  

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 192,573           192,573           192,573           

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 263,333           263,333           263,333           

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 5,000$             5,000$             32,550$           27,550$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

BLOCK GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

BLOCK GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

 REVENUES

    Intergovernmental revenues 1,200,000$      900,000$         701,825$         (198,175)$             

    Miscellaneous revenues 42,964             42,964             36,929             (6,035)                   

       TOTAL REVENUES 1,242,964        942,964           738,754           (204,210)               

 EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     Administration

      Personal services 58,446             62,746             59,486             3,260                    

      Fringe benefits 20,472             31,385             29,950             1,435                    

      Operation and maintenance 30,250             30,450             18,850             11,600                  

     Total Administration 109,168           124,581           108,286           16,295                  

     Economic Development

      Operation and maintenance 100,000           

     Total Economic Development 100,000           

     Public Facilities

      Capital outlay 259,917           259,917           241,579           18,338                  

     Total Public Facilities 259,917           259,917           241,579           18,338                  

     Rehab/Operations

      Personal services 72,194             73,853             66,706             7,147                    

      Fringe benefits 25,150             26,820             23,765             3,055                    

      Operation and maintenance 301,856           181,656           134,349           47,307                  

     Total Rehab/Operations 399,200           282,329           224,820           57,509                  

     Code Enforcement

      Personal services 166,494           106,165           104,927           1,238                    

      Fringe benefits 81,797             56,797             53,974             2,823                    

     Total Code Enforcement 248,291           162,962           158,901           4,061                    

     Public Service

      Personal services 34,800             34,800             24,284             10,516                  

      Fringe benefits 11,187             11,187             7,528               3,659                    

      Operation and maintenance 91,296             79,296             68,721             10,575                  

     Total Public Service 137,283           125,283           100,533           24,750                  

         TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 1,253,859        955,072           834,119           120,953                

 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,253,859        955,072           834,119           120,953                

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (10,895)            (12,108)            (95,365)            (83,257)                 

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 46,806             46,806             46,806             

FUND (DEFICIT) AT BEGINNING OF YEAR (32,892)            (32,892)            (32,892)            

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 3,019$             1,806$             (81,451)$          (83,257)$               
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

C.H.I.P. GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

C.H.I.P. GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

 REVENUES

    Intergovernmental revenues 160,000$         108,973$         148,914$         39,941$                

    Miscellaneous revenues 47,823             1,650               1,650               

       TOTAL REVENUES 207,823           110,623           150,564           39,941                  

 EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     Chip Grant

      Personal services 34,938             2,938               2,741               197                       

      Fringe benefits 7,815               1,815               967                  848                       

      Operation and maintenance 136,203           77,203             77,083             120                       

     Total Chip Grant 178,956           81,956             80,791             1,165                    

         TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 178,956           81,956             80,791             1,165                    

     Net change in fund balance 28,867             28,667             69,773             41,106                  

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 73,294             73,294             73,294             

FUND (DEFICIT) AT BEGINNING OF YEAR (101,959)          (101,959)          (101,959)          

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 202$                2$                    41,108$           41,106$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

CHESTNUT COMMONS TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

CHESTNUT COMMONS TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

  Taxes 925,000$         925,000$         922,064$         (2,936)$                 

       TOTAL REVENUES 925,000           925,000           922,064           (2,936)                   

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     Chestnut Commons Permanent Imp.

      Operation and maintenance 606,500           547,950           539,971           7,979                    

       Debt service - principal retirement 230,000           230,000           230,000           

      Interest 86,840             52,590             52,590             

     Total Chestnut Commons Permanent Imp. 923,340           830,540           822,561           7,979                    

          TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 923,340           830,540           822,561           7,979                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 923,340           830,540           822,561           7,979                    

     Net change in fund balance 1,660               94,460             99,503             5,043                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 524,313           524,313           524,313           

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 525,973$         618,773$         623,816$         5,043$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MUNI COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

MUNI COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

   Fines and forfeitures 137,000$         137,000$         163,776$         26,776$                

       TOTAL REVENUES 137,000 137,000 163,776 26,776

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Muni Court Technology

      Personal services 59,665             60,165             59,673             492                       

      Fringe benefits 22,941             22,941             22,594             347                       

      Operation and maintenance 125,800           125,300           105,410           19,890                  

     Total Muni Court Technology 208,406           208,406           187,677           20,729                  

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 208,406           208,406           187,677           20,729                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 208,406           208,406           187,677           20,729                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (71,406)            (71,406)            (23,901)            47,505                  

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Transfers-in 26,000             26,000             (26,000)                 

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 26,000             26,000             (26,000)                 

     Net change in fund balance (45,406)            (45,406)            (23,901)            21,505                  

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 31,613             31,613             31,613             

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 13,834             13,834             13,834             

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 41$                  41$                  21,546$           21,505$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MUNI COURT SECURITY FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

MUNI COURT SECURITY FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 205,000$         205,000$         233,400$         28,400$                

       TOTAL REVENUES 205,000           205,000           233,400           28,400                  

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Muni Court Security

      Personal services 123,698           123,698           94,574             29,124                  

      Fringe benefits 57,169             52,169             18,698             33,471                  

      Operation and maintenance 18,950             18,950             16,812             2,138                    

     Total Muni Court Security 199,817           194,817           130,084           64,733                  

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 199,817           194,817           130,084           64,733                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 199,817           194,817           130,084           64,733                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 5,183               10,183             103,316           93,133                  

OTHER FINANCING (USES)

   Transfers-out (5,000)              (5,000)              

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (5,000)              (5,000)              

     Net change in fund balance 5,183               5,183               98,316             93,133                  

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 946                  946                  946                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,146               1,146               1,146               

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 7,275$             7,275$             100,408$         93,133$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MUNICIPAL COURT CONSTRUCTION / IMPROVEMENT  FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

MUNICIPAL COURT CONSTRUCTION / IMPROVEMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 408,000$         408,000$         459,800$         51,800$                

       TOTAL REVENUES 408,000           408,000           459,800           51,800                  

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Muni Court Constr/Imp

      Debt service - principal retirement 395,000           388,093           325,000           63,093                  

      Interest 36,623             43,530             43,529             1                           

     Total Muni Court Constr/Imp 431,623           431,623           368,529           63,094                  

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 431,623           431,623           368,529           63,094                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 431,623           431,623           368,529           63,094                  

     Net change in fund balances (23,623)            (23,623)            91,271             114,894                

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 31,634             31,634             31,634             

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 8,011$             8,011$             122,905$         114,894$              
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SPECIAL PARKING FINES FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

SPECIAL PARKING FINES FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 10,000$           10,000$           14,916$           4,916$                  

       TOTAL REVENUES 10,000             10,000             14,916             4,916                    

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Special Parking Fines

      Capital outlay 15,000             15,000             8,109               6,891                    

     Total Special Parking Fines 15,000             15,000             8,109               6,891                    

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 15,000             15,000             8,109               6,891                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,000             15,000             8,109               6,891                    

     Net change in fund balance (5,000)              (5,000)              6,807               11,807                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 35,885             35,885             35,885             

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 30,885$           30,885$           42,692$           11,807$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

LEGAL RESEARCH & COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

LEGAL RESEARCH & COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 41,000$           41,000$           44,734$           3,734$                  

       TOTAL REVENUES 41,000             41,000             44,734             3,734                    

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Legal Research & Court Computerization

      Personal services 29,564             29,864             29,562             302                       

      Fringe benefits 11,967             11,967             11,730             237                       

      Operation and maintenance 75,050             74,750             44,550             30,200                  

     Total Legal Research & Court Comp. 116,581           116,581           85,842             30,739                  

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 116,581           116,581           85,842             30,739                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 116,581           116,581           85,842             30,739                  

     Net change in fund balance (75,581)            (75,581)            (41,108)            34,473                  

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 1,288               1,288               1,288               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 75,168             75,168             75,168             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 875$                875$                35,348$           34,473$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SPECIAL COURT MAINTENANCE FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

SPECIAL COURT MAINTENANCE FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 26,600$           26,600$           29,481$           2,881$                  

       TOTAL REVENUES 26,600             26,600             29,481             2,881                    

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Special Court Maintenance

      Operation and maintenance 39,030             39,030             33,933             5,097                    

     Total Special Court Maintenance 39,030             39,030             33,933             5,097                    

          TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 39,030             39,030             33,933             5,097                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 39,030             39,030             33,933             5,097                    

     Net change in fund balance (12,430)            (12,430)            (4,452)              7,978                    

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 150                  150                  150                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 18,955             18,955             18,955             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 6,675$             6,675$             14,653$           7,978$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MUNI COURT SPECIAL COLLECTIONS FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

MUNI COURT SPECIAL COLLECTIONS FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 96,748$           96,748$           91,446$           (5,302)$                 

       TOTAL REVENUES 96,748             96,748             91,446             (5,302)                   

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Special Collections

       Personal services 81,576             81,076             77,244             3,832                    

       Fringe benefits 32,205             32,705             32,338             367                       

      Operation and maintenance 2,800               2,800               1,806               994                       

     Total Special Collections 116,581           116,581           111,388           5,193                    

          TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 116,581           116,581           111,388           5,193                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 116,581           116,581           111,388           5,193                    

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (19,833)            (19,833)            (19,942)            (109)                      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

 Transfers-in 5,000               5,000               

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 5,000               5,000               

     Net change in fund balance (19,833)            (14,833)            (14,942)            (109)                      

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 100                  100                  100                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 19,789             19,789             19,789             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 56$                  5,056$             4,947$             (109)$                    
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

EXPENDITURES

   HEALTH

     Food Service

      Fringe benefits 35                    35                    34                    1                           

     Total Food Service 35                    35                    34                    1                           

            TOTAL HEALTH 35                    35                    34                    1                           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 35                    35                    34                    1                           

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (35)                   (35)                   (34)                   1                           

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,482               3,482               3,482               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 3,447$             3,447$             3,448$             1$                         
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

DENTAL HEALTH GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

DENTAL HEALTH GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues $ $ 5,311$             5,311$                  

       TOTAL REVENUES 5,311               5,311                    

     Net change in fund balance 5,311               5,311                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 56,310             56,310             56,310             

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 56,310$           56,310$           61,621$           5,311$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

HOUSEHOLD SEWAGE DISPOSAL PERMIT FEE FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

HOUSEHOLD SEWAGE DISPOSAL PERMIT FEE FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,120               5,120               5,120               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 5,120$             5,120$             5,120$             $

143



CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MANUFACTURED HOME/PARK PLACEMENT FEE FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

MANUFACTURED HOME/PARK PLACEMENT FEE FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 8,856               8,856               8,856               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 8,856$             8,856$             8,856$             $
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SPECIAL TRAFFIC MAGISTRATE FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

SPECIAL TRAFFIC MAGISTRATE FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 46,500$           48,533$           57,264$           8,731$             

       TOTAL REVENUES 46,500             48,533             57,264             8,731               

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Special Traffic Magistrate

      Personal services 29,500             31,700             31,700             

      Fringe benefits 7,816               5,616               5,613               3                      

      Operating & maintenance 6,360               6,360               5,079               1,281               

     Total Special Traffic Magistrate 43,676             43,676             42,392             1,284               

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 43,676             43,676             42,392             1,284               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 43,676             43,676             42,392             1,284               

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures 2,824               4,857               14,872             10,015             

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 580                  580                  580                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 64                    64                    64                    

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 3,468$             5,501$             15,516$           10,015$           
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SWIMMING POOL INSPECTION FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

SWIMMING POOL INSPECTION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,755               6,755               6,755               

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 6,755$             6,755$             6,755$             $
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

INDIGENT DRIVER INTERLOCK MONITOR FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

INDIGENT DRIVER INTERLOCK MONITOR FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Interest earnings $ $ 1,547$             1,547$                  

     Fines and forfeitures 11,429             11,429$                

       TOTAL REVENUES 12,976             12,976                  

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Indigent Driver Interlock Monitor

      Operation and maintenance 66,000             66,000             26,099             39,901                  

     Total Indigent Driver Interlock Monitor 66,000             66,000             26,099             39,901                  

          TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 66,000             66,000             26,099             39,901                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 66,000             66,000             26,099             39,901                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over

       expenditures (66,000)            (66,000)            (13,123)            52,877                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 221,943           221,943           221,943           

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 155,943$         155,943$         208,820$         52,877$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 40,000$           40,000$           193,218$         153,218$              

       TOTAL REVENUES 40,000             40,000             193,218           153,218                

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Law Enforcement

      Operation and maintenance 57,500             57,500             47,958             9,542                    

     Total Law Enforcement 57,500             57,500             47,958             9,542                    

          TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 57,500             57,500             47,958             9,542                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 57,500             57,500             47,958             9,542                    

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over

       expenditures (17,500)            (17,500)            145,260           162,760                

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 71                    71                    71                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 97,728             97,728             97,728             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 80,299$           80,299$           243,059$         162,760$              
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MANDATORY DRUG FINE FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

MANDATORY DRUG FINE FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

   Fines and forfeitures 1,300$             1,300$             2,251$             951$                     

       TOTAL REVENUES 1,300               1,300               2,251               951                       

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Mandatory Drug Fine

      Operation and maintenance 5,000               5,000               5,000                    

     Total Mandatory Drug Fine 5,000               5,000               5,000                    

          TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 5,000               5,000               5,000                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,000               5,000               5,000                    

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over

       expenditures (3,700)              (3,700)              2,251               5,951                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 16,345             16,345             16,345             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 12,645$           12,645$           18,596$           5,951$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

INDIGENT DRIVERS ALCOHOL TREATMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

INDIGENT DRIVERS ALCOHOL TREATMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

   Interest earnings $ $ 3,184$             3,184$                  

   Fines and forfeitures 68,000             68,000             77,324             9,324                    

       TOTAL REVENUES 68,000             68,000             80,508             12,508                  

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment

      Operation and maintenance 35,000             35,000             5,921               29,079                  

     Total Indigent Drivers

     Alcohol Treatment 35,000             35,000             5,921               29,079                  

        TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 35,000             35,000             5,921               29,079                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 35,000             35,000             5,921               29,079                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over

       expenditures 33,000             33,000             74,587             41,587                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 247,802           247,802           247,802           

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 280,802$         280,802$         322,389$         41,587$                

150



CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

ALCOHOL ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

ALCOHOL ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 2,900$             2,900$             2,933$             33$                       

       TOTAL REVENUES 2,900               2,900               2,933               33                         

     Net change in fund balance 2,900               2,900               2,933               33                         

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 36,712             36,712             36,712             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 39,612$           39,612$           39,645$           33$                       
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

POLICE LEVY FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

POLICE LEVY FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Taxes 3,365,000$      3,365,000$      3,299,447$      (65,553)$                         

     Intergovernmental revenues 48,474             48,474                             

     Interest earnings 7,739               7,739                               

     Miscellaneous revenues 50,000             50,000             86,243             36,243                             

        TOTAL REVENUES 3,415,000        3,415,000        3,441,903        26,903                             

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Police Levy

      Personal services 2,683,550        2,683,550        2,284,213        399,337                           

      Fringe benefits 990,980           990,980           872,804           118,176                           

      Operation and maintenance 486,250           486,250           436,903           49,347                             

      Capital outlay 57,610             57,610             56,767             843                                  

     Total Police Levy 4,218,390        4,218,390        3,650,687        567,703                           

         TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 4,218,390        4,218,390        3,650,687        567,703                           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,218,390        4,218,390        3,650,687        567,703                           

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (803,390)          (803,390)          (208,784)          594,606                           

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Other financing sources 118,278           118,278                           

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 118,278           118,278                           

     Net change in fund balance (803,390)          (803,390)          (90,506)            712,884                           

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 115,371           115,371           115,371           

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,147,838        1,147,838        1,147,838        

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 459,819$         459,819$         1,172,703$      712,884$                         
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

WAGNER TRUST FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

WAGNER TRUST FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Contributions 3,200$             3,222$             $ (3,222)$                 

 

       TOTAL REVENUES 3,200               3,222               (3,222)                   

EXPENDITURES

   CULTURE AND RECREATION

     Wagner Trust

      Personal services 3,000               100                  81                    19                         

      Fringe benefits 547                  367                  365                  2                           

     Total Wagner Trust 3,547               467                  446                  21                         

        TOTAL CULTURE AND RECREATION 3,547               467                  446                  21                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,547               467                  446                  21                         

     Net change in fund balance (347)                 2,755               (446)                 (3,201)                   

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 446                  446                  446                  

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 99$                  3,201$             $ (3,201)$                 
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

ELY PARK TRUST FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

ELY PARK TRUST FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Contributions $ $ 181,850$          181,850$              

       TOTAL REVENUES 181,850            181,850                

EXPENDITURES

   CULTURE AND RECREATION

     Ely Park Trust

      Operation and maintenance 10,000              

      Capital outlay 890,000            

     Total Ely Park Trust 900,000            

        TOTAL CULTURE AND RECREATION 900,000            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 900,000            

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (900,000)          181,850            181,850                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Other financing sources 900,000            

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 900,000            

     Net change in fund balance 181,850            181,850                

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,332               5,332               5,332               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 5,332$              5,332$              187,182$          181,850$              
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

FINDLEY TRUST FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

FINDLEY TRUST FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Contributions 48,000$           48,000$           56,390$           8,390$                  

 

       TOTAL REVENUES 48,000             48,000             56,390             8,390                    

EXPENDITURES

   CULTURE AND RECREATION

     Findley Trust

      Personal services 59,887             49,887             42,170             7,717                    

      Fringe benefits 20,080             20,080             17,306             2,774                    

      Operation and maintenance 46,070             46,070             35,679             10,391                  

     Total Findley Trust 126,037           116,037           95,155             20,882                  

        TOTAL CULTURE AND RECREATION 126,037           116,037           95,155             20,882                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 126,037           116,037           95,155             20,882                  

     Net change in fund balance (78,037)            (68,037)            (38,765)            29,272                  

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 2,736               2,736               2,736               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 83,861             83,861             83,861             

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 8,560$             18,560$           47,832$           29,272$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

CEMETERY MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

CEMETERY MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Charges for services 85,000$           85,000$           84,871$           (129)$                    

 

       TOTAL REVENUES 85,000             85,000             84,871             (129)                      

EXPENDITURES

   HEALTH

     Cemetery Maintenance

     and Improvement

      Personal services 25,712             25,462             25,137             325                       

      Fringe benefits 9,173               9,423               9,122               301                       

      Operation and maintenance 65,255             65,255             61,509             3,746                    

     Total Cemetery Maintenance

     and Improvement 100,140 100,140 95,768 4,372

        TOTAL HEALTH 100,140           100,140           95,768             4,372                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 100,140           100,140           95,768             4,372                    

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (15,140)            (15,140)            (10,897)            4,243                    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Other financing sources 195,000           195,000                

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 195,000           195,000                

     Net change in fund balance (15,140)            (15,140)            184,103           199,243                

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 1,238               1,238               1,238               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 33,651             33,651             33,651             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 19,749$           19,749$           218,992$         199,243$              
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

BROWNFIELD HAZARDOUS ASSESSMENT GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

BROWNFIELD HAZARDOUS ASSESSMENT GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

 REVENUES

    Intergovernmental revenues 100,000$         121,508$         38,587$           (82,921)$               

       TOTAL REVENUES 100,000           121,508           38,587             (82,921)                 

 EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT
     Brownfield Hazardous Assessment Grant

      Operation and maintenance 100,681           122,189           121,815           374                       

     Total Brownfield Hazardous 

              Assessment Grant 100,681           122,189           121,815           374                       

         TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 100,681           122,189           121,815           374                       

     Net change in fund balance (681)                 (681)                 (83,228)            (82,547)                 

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 122,188           122,188           122,188           

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT BEGINNING OF YEAR (121,507)          (121,507)          (121,507)          

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR $ $ (82,547)$          (82,547)$               
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

BROWNFIELD PETROLEUM ASSESSMENT GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

BROWNFIELD PETROLEUM ASSESSMENT GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

 REVENUES

    Intergovernmental revenues 100,000$         118,198$         38,380$           (79,818)$               

       TOTAL REVENUES 100,000           118,198           38,380             (79,818)                 

 EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT
     Brownfield Petro Assessment Grant

      Operation and maintenance 103,618           121,816           121,815           1                           

     Total Brownfield Petro 

              Assessment Grant 103,618           121,816           121,815           1                           

         TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 103,618           121,816           121,815           1                           

     Net change in fund balance (3,618)              (3,618)              (83,435)            (79,817)                 

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 121,815           121,815           121,815           

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR (118,196)          (118,196)          (118,196)          

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 1$                    1$                    (79,816)$          (79,817)$               
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

    Intergovernmental revenues 85,494$            118,242$          30,235$            (88,007)$               

     Charges for services 263                  325                  62                         

     Miscellaneous revenues 3,568               3,568               

       TOTAL REVENUES 85,494              122,073            34,128              (87,945)                 

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     Neighborhood Stability

      Personal services 9,553               7,428               6,524               904                       

      Fringe benefits 4,231               3,756               3,351               405                       

     Total Neighborhood Stability 13,784              11,184              9,875               1,309                    

     Neighborhood Stabilization - Rehab

      Operation and maintenance 11,600              2,200               2,197               3                           

     Total Neighborhood Stabilization - Rehab 11,600              2,200               2,197               3                           

     Neighborhood Stabilization - Demolition

      Operation and maintenance 111,000            159,580            129,265            30,315                  

     Total Neighborhood Stabilization - Demolition 111,000            159,580            129,265            30,315                  

     Neighborhood Stabilization - Land Bank

      Operation and maintenance 6,600               6,600               2,716               3,884                    

     Total Neighborhood Stabilization - Land Bank 6,600               6,600               2,716               3,884                    

            TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 142,984            179,564            144,053            35,511                  

(Continued on subsequent page)
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 142,984            179,564            144,053            35,511                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (57,490)            (57,491)            (109,925)          (52,434)                 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Other financing sources 3,568               59,597              56,029                  

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 3,568               59,597              56,029                  

     Net change in fund balance (57,490)            (53,923)            (50,328)            3,595                    

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 1,808               1,808               1,808               

FUND BALANCE  AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 55,683              55,683              55,683              

 FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 1$                    3,568$              7,163$              3,595$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM 3 GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM 3 GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Miscellaneous revenues 148,788$         83,418$           $ (83,418)$               

       TOTAL REVENUES 148,788           83,418             (83,418)                 

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     NSP 3 - Demolition

      Operation and maintenance 51,000             

       Total NSP 3 - Demolition 51,000             

     NSP 3 - Acquisition / Rehab

      Operation and maintenance 100,000           85,630             85,621             

       Total NSP 3 - Acquisition / Rehab 100,000           85,630             85,621             

            TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 151,000           85,630             85,621             9                           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 151,000           85,630             85,621             9                           

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (2,212)              (2,212)              (85,621)            (83,409)                 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

   Other financing sources 85,621             85,621                  

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING (USES) 85,621             85,621                  

     Net change in fund balance (2,212)              (2,212)              2,212                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,212               2,212               2,212               

 FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR $ $ 2,212$             2,212$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SPECIAL PROBATION FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

SPECIAL PROBATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 43,500$            43,500$            35,918$            (7,582)$                 

       TOTAL REVENUES 43,500              43,500              35,918              (7,582)                   

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Special Probation

      Personal services 40,861              40,861              24,387              16,474                  

      Fringe benefits 13,082              13,082              7,670               5,412                    

      Operating & maintenance 32,810              32,810              29,188              3,622                    

     Total Special Probation 86,753              86,753              61,245              25,508                  

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 86,753              86,753              61,245              25,508                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 86,753              86,753              61,245              25,508                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (43,253)            (43,253)            (25,327)            17,926                  

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 284                  284                  284                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 79,301              79,301              79,301              

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 36,332$            36,332$            54,258$            17,926$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

DEFENSIVE DRIVING FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

DEFENSIVE DRIVING FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 60,000$            60,000$            50,336$            (9,664)$                 

       TOTAL REVENUES 60,000              60,000              50,336              (9,664)                   

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Defensive Driving

      Personal services 26,000              25,300              22,315              2,985                    

      Fringe benefits 4,544               5,244               4,864               380                       

      Operating & maintenance 5,875               5,795               1,837               3,958                    

     Total Defensive Driving 36,419              36,339              29,016              7,323                    

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 36,419              36,339              29,016              7,323                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 36,419              36,339              29,016              7,323                    

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 23,581              23,661              21,320              (2,341)                   

   Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 222                  222                  222                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 56,892              56,892              56,892              

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 80,695$            80,775$            78,434$            (2,341)$                 
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Taxes 1,563,000$      1,563,000$      1,587,386$      24,386$                

     Intergovernmental revenues 450,000           450,000           441,568           (8,432)                   

     Special assessments 7,528               7,528                    

     Miscellaneous revenues 69,160             69,160                  

       TOTAL REVENUES 2,013,000        2,013,000        2,105,642        92,642                  

EXPENDITURES

   DEBT SERVICE

     General Bond Retirement

      Operation and maintenance 59,500             59,500             89,705             (30,205)                 

      Principal retirement 1,414,390        1,414,390        1,234,390        180,000                

      Interest 529,179           529,179           491,332           37,847                  

      Payment to escrow agent 2,986,446        2,986,446        

     Total General Bond Retirement 2,003,069        4,989,515        4,801,873        187,642                

           TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 2,003,069        4,989,515        4,801,873        187,642                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,003,069        4,989,515        4,801,873        187,642                

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures 9,931               (2,976,515)       (2,696,231)       280,284                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

  Premium of note sale 38,677             38,677                  

  Premium of bond sale 174,850           174,850                

  Proceeds of bond sale   2,865,000        2,865,000             

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 3,078,527        3,078,527             

     Net change in fund balance 9,931               (2,976,515)       382,296           3,358,811             

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 304,236           304,236           304,236           

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 314,167$         (2,672,279)$     686,532$         3,358,811$           
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND RETIREMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND RETIREMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 15,066             15,066             15,066             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 15,066$           15,066$           15,066$           $
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

PARKS IMPROVEMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

PARKS IMPROVEMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

EXPENDITURES

   CULTURE AND RECREATION

     PARKS IMPROVEMENT

      Personal services 3,980               1,990               1,990                    

      Fringe benefits 338                  338                  

     Total PARKS IMPROVEMENT 4,318               2,328               1,990                    

         TOTAL CULTURE AND RECREATION 4,318               2,328               1,990                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,318               2,328               1,990                    

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (4,318)              (2,328)              1,990                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 10,218$           10,218$           10,218$           $

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 10,218$           5,900$             7,890$             1,990$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

CASCADE/ELYWOOD FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

CASCADE/ELYWOOD FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,337$             1,337$             1,337$             $

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 1,337$             1,337$             1,337$             $
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

STATE ISSUE II CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

STATE ISSUE II CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 4,259,576$      4,433,633$      2,978,694$      (1,454,939)$          

       TOTAL REVENUES 4,259,576        4,433,633        2,978,694        (1,454,939)            

EXPENDITURES

   HIGHWAYS AND STREETS

     Middle Avenue  Improvement 

      Capital outlay 293,345           293,345           

     Total Middle Avenue Improvement 293,345           293,345           

     Tremont Street Improvement

      Capital outlay 119,288           

     Total Tremont Street Improvement 119,288           

     Gulf Rd. - Windward to N. Corp

      Capital outlay 199,716           199,716           199,716           

     Total Gulf Rd. - Windward to N. Corp 199,716           199,716           199,716           

     East Avenue Improvement

      Capital outlay 487,720           487,720           487,720           

     Total East Avenue Improvement 487,720           487,720           487,720           

     Third Street Improvement

      Capital outlay 3,452,852        3,452,852        2,529,832        923,020                

     Total Third Street Improvement 3,452,852        3,452,852        2,529,832        923,020                

          TOTAL HIGHWAYS AND STREETS 4,259,576        4,433,633        3,510,613        923,020                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,259,576        4,433,633        3,510,613        923,020                

     Net change in fund balance (531,919)          (531,919)               

FUND (DEFICIT) AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 22,616             22,616             22,616             

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 22,616$           22,616$           (509,303)$        (531,919)$             
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

BRIDGE PROJECTS FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

BRIDGE PROJECTS FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 42,157$           42,157$           42,157$           $

 FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 42,157$           42,157$           42,157$           $
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

INSURANCE DEMUTUALIZATION FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

INSURANCE DEMUTUALIZATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Interest earnings $ $ 13,266$           13,266$                

       TOTAL REVENUES 13,266             13,266                  

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

      Operation and maintenance 500,000           1,026,000        376,000           650,000                

      Capital outlay 773,062           612,871           511,402           101,469                

     Total 1,273,062        1,638,871        887,402           751,469                

            TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 1,273,062        1,638,871        887,402           751,469                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,273,062        1,638,871        887,402           751,469                

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (1,273,062)       (1,638,871)       (874,136)          764,735                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Advances in 350,000           350,000           (350,000)               

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 350,000           350,000           (350,000)               

     Net change in fund balance (923,062)          (1,288,871)       (874,136)          414,735                

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 153,515           153,515           153,515           

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,135,356        1,135,356        1,135,356        

 FUND BALANCE  AT END OF YEAR 365,809$         $ 414,735$         414,735$              
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

STATE ROUTE 57 REHABILITATION FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

STATE ROUTE 57 REHABILITATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 880,462$         884,128$         413,828$         (470,300)$             

       TOTAL REVENUES 880,462           884,128           413,828           (470,300)               

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     State Route 57 Rehabilitation

      Capital outlay 880,462           884,128           761,845           122,283                

     Total State Route 57 Rehabilitation 880,462           884,128           761,845           122,283                

            TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 880,462           884,128           761,845           122,283                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 880,462           884,128           761,845           122,283                

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (348,017)          (348,017)               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ (348,017)$        (348,017)$             
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

CEMETERY TRUST FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

CEMETERY TRUST FUND 

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

   Charges for services $ $ 9,749$             9,749$                  

   Interest earnings 7,594               7,594                    

       TOTAL REVENUES 17,343 17,343

     Net change in fund balance 17,343             17,343                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 537,912           537,912           537,912           

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 537,912$         537,912$         555,255$         17,343$                
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